- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Pass-Through Application of Dominion Energy Utah for an Adjustment in Rates and Charges for Natural Gas Service in Utah DOCKET NO. 17-057-20

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO

FILE DIRECT TESTIMONY AND

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

ISSUED: April 17, 2018

On March 2, 2018, the Public Service Commission ("PSC") issued a Second Amended Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing, establishing April 20, 2018 as the deadline for all parties other than Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion") to file direct testimony. On April 16, 2018, the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU") filed an Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File Direct Testimony and Request for Expedited Treatment ("Motion"). The DPU is requesting that its consultant, Mr. Howard Lubow, be allowed to file his direct testimony on April 23, 2018, rather than on the April 20, 2018 deadline. The DPU states it is authorized to represent that Dominion, the Office of Consumer Services, and the Utah Association of Energy Users do not oppose the DPU's Motion.

Therefore, good cause appearing and there being no objection, the Motion is granted.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 17, 2018.

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#301357

DOCKET NO. 17-057-20

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on April 17, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Jenniffer N. Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com)
Dominion Energy Utah
Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com)
Stoel Rives LLP
Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah

Kelly Mendenhall (<u>kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com</u>) Austin Summers (<u>austin.summers@dominionenergy.com</u>) Dominion Energy Utah

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)
Philip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com)
Hatch, James, Dodge, P.C.
Counsel for the Utah Association of Energy Users

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant	